HMS-1655L
Installation Manual
Version: 03.15.17
 Triatek HMS-1655L
Due to continuous improvement, TRIATEK reserves the right to change product specifications without notice.
CONTROLLER SETTINGS
HMS-1655L Fume Hood Controller Settings
HMS-1655L

Insulation……………...……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………Optional
Actuation……………………….…………………………………………………………………………………………………………Electronic or Pneumatic
Part Number Guide
 HMS1655L- - 
Sensor Type     Options for Sash Sensor
1 = single smart sidewall sensor   blank = sash sensor not included
2 = dual smart sidewall sensor     S = sash position sensor included
- 7 -
HMS-1655L
Triatek reserves the right to change product specifications without notice.
SPECIFICATIONS
Specifi cations
Due to continuous improvement, TRIATEK reserves the right to change product specifications without notice.
Pre-Installation
The HMS-1655L is calibrated and programmed in the factory
according to the customer specifications. Depending upon the actual
model number ordered, the HMS-1655L may be accompanied by one
or two sidewall sensors for measuring face velocity. The standard
sidewall sensor includes a 9-pin pluggable terminal block connector.
See page 14 for physical representations of the sidewall sensor.
Note: Final calibration of face velocity is usually required after
installation of the HMS-1655L.
Installation
This section will illustrate a typical method of installing the HMS-1655L
to a fume hood. Tools required include: drill, 3/8 drill bit, 1/8 drill bit,
Phillips #2 screwdriver, standard medium blade screwdriver, and
silicone sealant.
1. Proper location of the sensor is very important for the best
operation of the HMS-1655L. The system uses through-the-wall
sensing to measure the internal negative pressure of the fume
hood to accurately determine the face velocity. The sensor must
be located in a position that is least affected by turbulent air within
the hood. See illustration on page 13. There are two types of fume
hood arrangements which need to be considered; By-Pass and
Non-By-Pass.
 a. Front-to-Back Position – With either type the sensor is
best located approximately six inches back from the
vertical sash track.
b.  Vertical Position (By-Pass type) – Locate the sensor
vertically in the center of the region between the bottom of
the sash in it’s fully open position and the bottom edge of
the by-pass opening.
c. Vertical Position (Non-By-Pass type) – Locate the sensor
vertically six inches above the bottom of the sash in it’s
fully open position.
2. See page 13 for dimensions and suggested mounting
arrangements of the Triatek flow sensor on the hood wall.
3. Apply silicone sealant around the sensor immediately prior to
mounting the assembly to its mounting surface. Be sure to the
leave red cap on, being careful to avoid getting sealant in the
sensor port.
 NOTE: Be certain that sensor reference port is in laboratory
room. If necessary to obtain this, use Triatek HMS-1655L-PLATE
mounted on exterior panel of the fume hood.
4. See page 10 for mounting details for the HMS-1655L display unit.
The preferred location is eye level, usually on one of the side
bezel panels. Please note that the display unit is cable-connected